4471

#### GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

## Transport (B) Department

### **NOTIFICATION**

G.O.(P)No. 6/2018/Tran.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 28th February,2018.

S.R.O.No.----/2018.- WHEREAS, the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation has submitted a proposal before the Government of Kerala for revision of fares of multi axle Volvo/Scaniaservices in the State, after assessing the running cost of these services which are being operated in other States;

AND WHEREAS, the Government are satisfied that it is necessary to revise the fares of the multi axle Volvo/Scania bus services operated by the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation on par with the rates of such services operated in the neighbouring States which enter the State of Kerala;

AND WHEREAS, Government after considering the proposal of Kerala State Road Transport Corporation and all other aspects including the increase in cost of diesel and all other factors affecting the operational cost from the last fare revision, satisfied that condition have been changed since the publication of the Notification issued under G.O. (P) No. 42/2014/Tran. dated 7<sup>th</sup> June 2014 published as SRO No. 349/2014 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1443 dated 9<sup>th</sup> June 2014 and that it is necessary to modify the direction issued to the State Transport Authority by the said notification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (i) of subsection (1) of section 67 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), the Government of Kerala hereby direct the State Transport Authority and the Regional Transport Authorities in the State as follows:-

#### DIRECTIONS

The State Transport Authority or the Regional Transport Authorities, as the case may be, shall fix the minimum fares of multi axle Volvo/Scania bus services at ₹ 80/-and the per kilometre rate as 200 paise, with effect from 00.00 hours on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2018. The maximum distance that can be travelled in the above services on payment of minimum fare shall be fixed as 20 kilometres. While calculating the fare, the above said per kilometre rate shall apply over and above the minimum fare, rounding the fraction to the next higher multiple of Rs. 10.

By order of the Governor,

K.R. JYOTHILAL, Principal Secretary to Government.

## **Explanatory Note**

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport).

The Kerala State Road Transport Corporation submitted a proposal for revision of fares of multi axle Volvo/Scania bus services in the State after assessing the running cost of such services, on par with the neighbouring States. Government have considered the request in detail and decided to revise the fares of such services accordingly.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.

# കേരള സർക്കാർ

# മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിന്റെ നടപടിക്കുറിപ്പുകൾ

തീയതി: 27-02-2018

ഇനം നം:

1960

O.A.

വിഷയം

: ഗതാഗത വകുഷ് - സംസ്ഥാനത്തെ സ്റ്റേളു് കാര്യേജുകളിലെ യാത്രാ നിരക്ക് വർദ്ധിഷിച്ചത് - വിട്ടുപ്പോയ വിഭാഗങ്ങൾക്ക് കൂടി ചാർഇജ് വർദ്ധനവ് വരുത്തുന്നത്.

തീരുമാനം : 14.02.2018, 20.02.2018 എന്നീ തീയതികളിലെ ഇറാം ഗമ്പർ 1931, 1939 എന്നീ മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗ തീരുമാനങ്ങളുടെ തുടർച്ചയായി വിട്ടുഷോയ വിഭാഗങ്ങളുടെ യാത്രാ നിരക്ക് വർദ്ധനവ് സംബന്ധിച്ച കുറിഷിലെ നിർദ്ദേശം അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

> (ഒഷ്) പിണറായി വിജയൻ മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി

> > (ശരിഷകർഷ്)

പോൾ ആന്റണി ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

പ്രിൻസിഷൽ സെക്രട്ടറി, ഗതാഗത വകുഷ്.

4

O.A.No. 1960

# മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിനുള്ള കുറിപ്പ്

1–3–2018 മുതൽ പ്രബല്യത്തോടെ സംസ്ഥാനത്ത് ബസ്സ് ചാർജ്ജ് വർദ്ധിപ്പി ക്കുവാൻ സർക്കാർ തീരുമാനിച്ചിരുന്നു. എന്നാൽ, ചാർജ്ജ് വർദ്ധന നിശ്ചയിച്ച വിവിധ വിഭാഗം സ്റ്റേജ് കാര്യേജുകൾ കൂടാതെ, സൂപ്പർ എയർ എക്സ്പ്രസ് എന്ന ഒരു പുതിയ വിഭാഗം ബസ്സുകൾ കൂടി തുടങ്ങിയിട്ടുള്ളതിനാലും ചാർജ്ജ് വർദ്ധന വരുത്തിയപ്പോൾ വിട്ടുപോയ മൾട്ടി ആക്സിൽ/സ്കാനിയ/വോൾവോ, Jn NURM A/c, Jn NURM Non A/c എന്നീ വിഭാഗങ്ങൾക്ക് ചാർജ്ജ് വർദ്ധന വരുത്തേണ്ടതാണ്.

## തീരുമാനിക്കേണ്ടുന്ന വിഷയം

താഴെപ്പറയുന്ന വിഭാഗങ്ങളിൽ ഉൾപ്പെടുന്ന ബസ്സുകൾക്കുള്ള യാത്രാ നിരക്ക് താഴെപ്പറയും പ്രകാരം നിശ്ചയിച്ച്/വർദ്ധിപ്പിച്ച് 01–03–2018 മുതൽ പ്രാബ ലൃത്തോടെ നടപ്പിലാക്കാമോ ?

നം.	ഇനം	പൈസ/ കി.മീ	നിലവിലുള്ള മിനിമം ചാർജ്ജ്/കി.മീ.	നിർദ്ദിഷ്ട വർദ്ധനവ് (പൈസ/ കി.മീ.)	നിർദ്ദിഷ്ട മിനിമം ചാർജ്ജ്/കി.മീ.
1	SUPER AIR	0.85	, 9	0.93	28/-രൂപ
	EXPRESS		(10 കി. മീന്)		(10 കി. മീന്)
2	MULTI AXLES/	1.91	70/-രൂപ	2.00	80/-രൂപ
	SCANIA/VOLVO		(20 കി. മീന്)		(20 കി. മീ-ന്)
3.	Jn NURM A/c	1.50	15/- രൂപ	1.50	20/-രൂപ
			(5 കി. മീന്.)		(5 കി. മീന്)
4.	Jn NURM Non A/c	0.70	8/-രൂപ	0.80	, 9
			(5 കി. മീന്)		(5 കി. മീ.–ന്)

എ.കെ.്ശശീന്ദ്രൻ